

Appeal Case No. 68095-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM S. BROWN and JULIE C. BROWN,
Appellants

v.

ROD J. GARRETT D/B/A BEST AUTO LIMITED and
MARK A. THOMPSON D/B/A BEST AUTO,
Appellees

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR -2 PM 4: 15

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

On appeal from the Superior Court in and for King County, Washington
Cause No. 11-2-36782-7 SEA, The Honorable Richard F. McDermott Presiding

Al Van Kampen, WSBA No. 13670
Nathan Paine, WSBA No. 34487
ROHDE & VAN KAMPEN, PLLC
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4050
Seattle, Washington 98154-1000
206.386.7353
206.405.2825 – Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Oral Argument Requested

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Best Auto’s Deceptive and Fraudulent Sale to the Browns.....	6
II. Best Auto’s Post-Sale Facsimile Transmission of a One-Page Vehicle Purchase Order Without a Forum Selection Clause	8
III. Delivery of the 2004 Mini Cooper and the Browns Discovery of Best Auto’s Fraud	9
IV. Best Auto’s Refusal to Accept Return of the 2004 Mini Cooper and Efforts to Arrange for a Substitute Auction Sale in Texas	11
V. Best Auto’s Continued Refusal to Accept Return of the 2004 Mini Cooper and the Browns Discovery of Additional Fraud by Best Auto	13
VI. The Browns’ Initiation of Legal Proceedings in Texas Against Best Auto and Service of Same	15
VII. Aware of the Texas Lawsuit, Best Auto Claimed the Applicability of an Extra-Contractual and Unenforceable Forum Selection Clause.....	16
VIII. Best Auto Voluntarily Chose to Ignore the Texas Lawsuit, So the Browns Took a Default Judgment	18
IX. Domestication of the Texas Judgment in the State of Washington and Garnishment.....	19
X. Best Auto’s Motion to Vacate the Texas Judgment	20
XI. The Hearing on the Motion to Vacate	22
A. Discussion about Best Auto’s failure to send the purported forum selection clause to the Browns.....	24

B.	Discussion about inconspicuous and hidden nature of the purported forum selection clause.....	27
C.	Discussion about the purported forum selection clause’s substantive inapplicability to the allegations in the Texas Lawsuit	29
XII.	The Court’s Inexplicable Decision to Vacate the Texas Judgment.....	33
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	34
	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	35
I.	Standard of Review	35
II.	Full Faith and Credit for Foreign Judgments and Collateral Attacks.....	36
III.	Forum Selection Clauses	38
IV.	The Superior Court Abused its Discretion, if Any, and a <i>De Novo</i> Review Requires This Court to Reverse and Render in Favor of the Browns	40
A.	Best Auto waived any alleged contractual defense arising out of the purported forum selection clause.....	41
B.	Best Auto failed to prove that the purported forum selection clause was made a part of the agreement with the Browns	43
C.	Best Auto failed to prove the applicability of the purported forum selection clause to judgment creditor Julie Brown	44
D.	Enforcement of the purported forum selection clause would be unreasonable or unjust	45
1.	The Forum Selection Clause Was Signed <i>After</i> the Browns Paid.....	46
2.	The Forum Selection Clause Is Inconspicuous and Hidden	46
3.	The Texas Lawsuit Did Not Relate to “Enforcement” of the Vehicle Purchase Order	47
4.	Most, if not all, of the key witnesses reside in Texas	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	PRAYER	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....	37
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	41
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 342 U.S. 126 (1951).....	37
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 327 U.S. 220 (1945).....	38
<i>Riley v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942).....	37-38

Federal Courts of Appeals Cases

<i>Argueta v. Banco Mexicano</i> , 87 F.3d 320 (9th Cir.1996).....	5
<i>Chateau Des Charmes Wines Ltd. v. Sabate USA Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 528 (9th Cir.2003).....	35
<i>Doe 1 v. AOL LLC</i> , 552 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir.2009).....	35

Texas Supreme Court Cases

<i>Holt Atherton Indus., Inc. v. Heine</i> , 835 S.W.2d 80 (Tex.1992).....	5, 32
--	-------

Texas Court of Appeals Cases

<i>A & S Distrib. Co. v. Providence Pile Fabric Corp.</i> , 563 S.W.2d 281 (Tex. App. 1977).....	37, 38
<i>Accelerated Christian Educ., Inc. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. App. 1996).....	39, 41
<i>Busse v. Pacific Cattle Feeding Fund No. 1, Ltd.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 807 (Tex. App. 1995).....	39, 40
<i>Dart v. Balaam</i> , 953 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. App. 1997).....	41

<i>Deep Water Slender Wells, Ltd. v. Shell Int'l Exploration & Prod., Inc.</i> , 234 S.W.3d 679 (Tex. App. 2007).....	39, 41
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Libby, Montana v. Rector</i> , 710 S.W.2d 100 (Tex. App. 1986).....	37, 38
<i>Minuteman Press Intern., Inc. v. Sparks</i> , 782 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. App. 1989).....	38
<i>My Cafe-CCC, Ltd. v. Lunchstop, Inc.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. App. 2003).....	40
<i>Phoenix Network Techs. (Europe) Ltd. v. Neon Sys.</i> , 177 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. App. 2005).....	39, 41
<i>Schwartz v. F.M.I. Properties Corp.</i> , 714 S.W.2d 97 (Tex. App. 1986).....	38
<i>Starzl v. Starzl</i> , 686 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. App. 1984).....	38
<u>Washington Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Mobile Homes of Wash., Inc. v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 115 Wn.2d 307, 796 P.2d 1276 (1990).....	44
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571, 574 (2006).....	36
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	35, 36
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.</i> 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	36, 41, 44
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 51 Wn.2d 358, 318 P.2d 968 (1957).....	38
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 141 Wn.2d 121, 5 P.3d 658 (2000).....	36, 38
<i>State ex rel. Elec. Prods. Consol. v. Superior Court</i> 11 Wn.2d 678, 120 P.2d 484 (1941).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Lund v. Superior Court</i> , 173 Wn. 556, 24 P.2d 79 (1933).....	44
<i>TCAP Corp. v. Gervin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 645, 185 P.3d 589 (2008).....	37

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Miller, 108 Wn. App. 745, 33 P.3d 91 (2001)..... 35

Dix v. ICT Group, Inc., 125 Wn. App. 929, 106 P.3d 841 (2005) 35

Exum v. Vantage Press, Inc., 17 Wn. App. 477, 563 P.2d 1314 (1977)..... 35

In re Estate of Tolson, 89 Wn. App. 21, 947 P.2d 1242 (1997)..... 36, 37

Larsen v. Farmers Ins. Co., 80 Wn. App. 259, 909 P.2d 935 (1996)..... 38

Lee v. Ferryman, 88 Wn. App. 613, 945 P.2d 1159 (1997)..... 37, 38

Northwest Administrators, Inc. v. Roundy, 42 Wn. App. 771, 713 P.2d 1127 (1986)..... 43

Raymond v. Fleming, 24 Wn. App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979)..... 43

State ex rel. Eaglin v. Vestal, 43 Wn. App. 663, 719 P.2d 163 (1986)..... 38

Voicelink Data Services, Inc. v. Datapulse, Inc.,
86 Wn. App. 613, 937 P.2d 1158 (1997)..... 5, 35

Constitutions, Statutes And Codes

U.S. CONST. ART. IV, § 1..... 36

TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE § 17.41 *et seq.*..... 19, 30

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 35.001 *et seq.*..... 37

TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 99(b)..... 16

RCW 6.36.025(1)..... 37

RCW 6.36.910..... 37

CR 12(h)(1)..... 43

Other Authorities

Conseco Finance Servicing Corp. v. Hill, 556 S.E.2d 468 (2001)..... 41

Euler-Siac S.P.A. v. Drama Marble Co., Inc.,
617 S.E.2d 203 (Ga.App. 2005)..... 41

Gilman v. Wheat, First Sec., Inc., 692 A.2d 454 (1997)..... 45

RESTATEMENT (2D) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 107 (1971)..... 38
